
 

 

 
Wednesday, 1 January 2020 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Housing Board and Appropriate Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on: Thursday, 9 
January 2020 at 1.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the 
agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Housing Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 9 January 2020 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Cllr Chris 
Read 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda 
 
Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business 
 

Cllr Chris 
Read 

 

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  Cllr Chris 
Read 

 

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Cllr Chris 
Read 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  Cllr Chris 
Read 

5 - 10 

6.   Homes England - Working Together  Danielle 
Gillespie 

11 - 28 

7.   Phase One Of Housing Review - Progress Report  Mr Mark 
Lynam 

29 - 34 

8.   Housing Fund - Update and Future Programme  Becky 
Guthrie / 
Tom 
Hawley 

35 - 38 

9.   Latest Housing Completions  Mr Colin 
Blackburn 

39 - 44 

10.   Performance Dashboard  Ms Sue 
Sykes 

45 - 56 

11.   Any Other Business  Cllr Chris 
Read 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 27 February 2020 at 1.00 pm 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - HOUSING BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2019 AT 1.00 PM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, Infrastructure 

and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Jonathan Guest Senior Economic Policy Manager Sheffield City Region 
Becky Guthrie Senior Programme Manager Sheffield City Region 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director - Programme Assurance SCR Executive Team 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Operational Contracts SCR Executive Team 
  
Guests in Attendance 
 
Melanie McCoole (Minute Taker) 
Tony Stacey 
Nick Atkin 
Steve Waddington 
Amanda Garrard 
Daniel Klemm 
Mark Davies 

 
South Yorkshire Housing Association 
Yorkshire Housing  
St Leger Homes 
Berneslai Homes 
Together Housing 
Forge New Homes 

 
Apologies: 
 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 Councillors Read and Furness declared an interest in relation to Item 8 on the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

agenda entitled ‘Housing Fund Capital Programme’. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None 
 

5 Changing Roles of Housing Associations: Roundtable discussion 
 

 A report was submitted to set out the key discussion points with a range of 
Housing Associations that were active in the SCR. These were relating to their 
changing roles, policy and funding environments in suppor
[...]

there was a need to behave differently in respect of the long-term contribution 
to housing supply. 
 
It was the intention of Forge New Homes to be in a position to sell homes within 
the first quarter of 2020/21, but it would take 3–5 years to reach a critical mass 
for the Company. 

Page 6



 

 
It was anticipated M Davies via C Blackburn, would provide Councillor Furness 
with a list of the lenders in relation to shared ownership. 
 
Members noted DMBC’s aspirations to move forward with social housing.  The 
Board meetings provided an opportunity for active dialogue with officers. 
 
The SCR housing market had a clear vibrancy which provided a positive 
opportunity for investors in the region.  It was suggested that the MCA could 
lobby Government for housing to be considered as ‘infrastructure’ so a longer 
timeframe for investment be put in place rather than the current 3 year 
spending cycle. 
 
It was suggested to return to the system of having a reporting line from the 
housing providers back into the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the issues relating to the changing roles of 
Housing Associations in the provision of housing and related activity in the 
Sheffield City Region, and that similar discussions should be planned in with 
the Board every six months. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting omitted to record Colin 
Blackburn’s absence. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above, the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 29 August 2019 were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

7 Strategic Economic Plan Update 
 

 A report and presentation were received to provide the Board with an update 
following the discussion at the last LEP Board which provided a steer on the 
vision and objectives for the emerging Strategic Economic Plan. 
 
Members noted the revised vision, objectives, draft outcomes and emerging 
broad policies, and provided their input for the development of these within
[...]
g for two projects as part of the Housing Fund and to seek 
endorsement of a recommendation to approve by the Mayoral Combined 
Authority as outlined within the report. The Board discussed the issues and 
merits of the schemes and resolved to support the report’s recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1) Approved Bradwell 12 to full approval and award of £270k grant to Peak 
District Rural Housing Association (PDRHA) from the Local Growth 
Fund subject to the conditions set out in the Appraisal Panel 
Summary Table attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2) Approved Delegated Authority to the Head of Paid of Service, in 
conjunction with the Section 73 and the Monitoring Officer, to enter 
into the contractual arrangements required as a result of the above 
approval. 

 
3) Endorsed progression of Rotherham Town Centre to the MCA for a 

decision on the award of £3.917m grant. 
 

9 Housing Fund Performance Dashboard 
 

 A report was presented together with the performance dashboards, to provide 
the Board with up to date performance information on all Housing Fund 
programmes delivered on behalf of the LEP and MCA. 
 
Comments on the dashboard were invited. 
 

Page 8



 

RESOLVED –  
 
1) Noted the dashboard and the progress made with the Housing Fund. 
 

10 Local Growth Fund Update 
 

 A report was received to update the Board on the current LFG programme 
commitments and the scale of projects in the over-programmed pipeline. 
 
It was noted that two DMBC schemes had been deferred, with projects pulled 
out and set aside in the eventuality of future funding.  It was noted that the next 
LEP Board meeting on 4 November 2019 would be reviewing the remaining 
programme projects in the pipeline.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) To note the update. 
 

11 Forward Plan 2019/20 
 

 Presented for information. 
 

12 Any Other Business 
 

 The next meeting of the Board would be held on  
Thursday 9 January 2020 at 1.00 pm at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 
2BQ. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

The Homes England (HE) Strategic Plan 2018-23 was launched in October 2018, it sets 
out the organisation’s Mission and Objectives to help unlock more new homes being built 
in England. The key elements of the Plan are outlined in the attached presentation 
(Appendix 1) will be given by Homes England at the Board meeting. 
 
Danielle Gillespie, Director of Markets, Partners, Places North from Homes England will 
be attending the meeting.  The report and presentation proposes opportunities ideas on 
how the SCR and HE can work more collaboratively to achieve more positive housing 
outcomes for the City Region, for the Board’s consideration. 
 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 
 

Homes England were previously known as the Homes and Communities Agency and 
have the same land acquisition and capital investment powers as its predecessor, but are 

Purpose of Report 

This report is to introduce Homes England’s ‘Housing partnerships building growth” presentation to the 
Board, and discuss opportunities for closer collaboration on strategic housing and development 
matters. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:  

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

1. Note the strategic intention behind Homes England’s ongoing collaborative work with SCR.  
 

2. Comment on and support opportunities for a closer working relationship with Homes England 
on strategic housing and development matters. 

 

HOUSING BOARD 

9th January 2020 

HOMES ENGLAND – WORKING TOGETHER TO DO MORE 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 

seeking new ways of working with partners involved in the housing industry to deliver 
more new homes in England.   
 
Over the past years, HE have provided significant investment to support new build homes 
of a wide range of types, tenures and locations across the SCR. 
 
As one strand of its new ways of working with partners, HE is seeking to work more 
closely with public sector partners who are committed to delivering more high quality new 
homes, of the right types and tenures to meet local need and in the places where people 
want to live.  This form of partnership working is intended to go beyond HE’s “business as 
usual” of land acquisition, capital investment and site disposals, with new activity that 
could include bespoke solutions to unlock major housing growth opportunities.  
 
Initial collaborative work has already started to create an SCR/HE joint pipeline of 
strategic housing projects – an update on this work is being presented in a separate 
agenda item. Their proposal is to further strengthen connections with SCR to help unlock 
the priority housing sites identified on the joint pipeline with HE’s support. 
 
HE have been invited to join the Housing Review Advisory Panel to bring their specialist 
advice and perspectives.  A meeting is scheduled between Nick Walkley, Chief Executive 
(Homes England) and Dan Jarvis (SCR Mayor) in January to also discuss these joint 
working opportunities 
 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches 
 

 3.1 Do Nothing or Do Minimum: Decline the opportunity to explore new ways of collaborating 
with Homes England and request a business as usual relationship with Homes England. 
Scheme promoter
[...]
vestment
– BAS:      Evaluating grant investment to LA for housing site links to a MMC Factory
– BOL: Continuing to bring forward Shirebrook, a large housing site
– DER D: Co-investment with SCR into a Community Housing Scheme: Bradwell
– DON: Good understanding of emerging priority locations
– ROTH: Attending Bassingthorpe Farm Steering Group
– SHF: Evaluating a number of possible acquisition sites in priority Places

• Looking at Modern Methods of Construction role for SCR / North of England 

• Exploring a new working relationship with SCR

P
age 25



#MakingHomesHappen

A great start ... what’s next?  

• 17th January - Nick Walkley & Dan Jarvis meeting

• 21st January – Rotherham Housing Summit

• Spring 2020 – SCR Housing Review

• Homes England and SCR staff collaborating on 
the Joint Pipeline & Action Plan

• MIPIM Cannes

P
age 26



#MakingHomesHappen

What should be our collective housing
priorities for 2020? 

How do we progress them together? 

Agreed Next Steps.

Danielle.Gillespie@homesengland.gov.uk

Dilys.Jones@homesengland.gov.uk

Tom.Hawley@homesengland.gov.uk

P
age 27

mailto:Dilys.Jones@homesengland.gov.uk
mailto:Dilys.Jones@homesengland.gov.uk
mailto:Tom.Hawley@homesengland.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The Housing Board previously agreed to help oversee the development of a SCR wide 
Housing Review. Overall, the Review is intended to take a fresh look at housing across the 
city region, with no pre-defined ideas or assumptions. It seeks to address some of the more 
open-ended questions on housing and develop findings and recommendations that can be 
used by the Mayor, the Combined Authority and individual districts to support the delivery 
of the right housing, in the right places, and of the right quality and price for communities. 

 1.2 Following discussions at previous Board meetings in August and October, the Think Tank 
Respublica has been commissioned to provide expertise and offer a fresh perspective and 
new insights on the issues being considered by the Review – adding value to the housing 
debate rather than simply just reproducing evidence and previous ideas.  This report 
provides an update of progress with the Review to date. 

 

 

Purpose 

This report updates the Board on progress with the first phase of the SCR Housing Review. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:  

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth. 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. Note progress to date; and 
 

2. Comment on the issues and opportunities generated by this work. 

HOUSING BOARD 

9th JANUARY 2020 

PHASE ONE OF HOUSING REVIEW – PROGRESS REPORT 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

  Recent progress 

 2.1 Following the Infrastructure Board meeting in October, discussions were held with a range 
of different policy experts and think tanks to firm up the aims of this first stage of the 
Housing Review, and consider the type of external support required and how this could 
best be deployed. Based on a detailed brief (specification attached at Annex 1), a 
procurement process was undertaken to commission this external support and the social 
reform think tank Respublica was selected to work on the housing review.  

 2.2. Respublica is an independent organisation that brings expertise in a wide range of public 
policy areas as well as experience of working with national, regional and local 
government – including other Combined Authorities. Working alongside officers in the 
SCR team and local authorities, advisors from Respublica will help to ensure that the 
housing review generates new ideas and encourages connectivity between different 
policy areas. The intention is to build knowledge and capacity within South Yorkshire as 
well as test emerging proposals and recommendations with a broader network than 
would otherwise be reached, including within Government. 
 

 2.3 To complement this appointment and ensure that the housing review is well grounded in 
issues and opportunities specific to South Yorkshire, an Advisory Panel has also been 
set up for the project. The Panel is made up of experts and experienced practitioners 
from across South Yorkshire, including from the public, private and not for profit sectors. 
It will inform and shape the work as well as provide a useful sounding board.  
 

  Ongoing work 

 2.4 Rather than a traditional research exercise, with a linear methodology and a narrow 
approach, the aim of the housing review is to put in place a more interactive and 
collaborative process.  This aims to add value to existing activities, raise levels of 
understanding through the work as it develops, and result in some widely supported 
proposals. As such, the process itself will need to remain flexible in order to respond to 
ideas as they emerge, and the views of the Advisory Panel.  
 

 2.5 At this stage, therefore, a small number of high-level milestones have been agreed in 
order to manage the progress of phase one. These are: 
 

• Initiation of review began in November 2019 

• First meeting of Advisory Panel in December 2019 

• Development of Housing Market Report over January 2020 

• Further engagement with stakeholders over February and March 

• Production of propositions and proposals by late March/April 2020 
 

 2.6 Reports will be brought to future meetings of the Infrastructure Board so that Members 
can be kept up to date. Following conclusion of this first phase, a fuller report will be 
prepared with all the findings from the work as well as some recommendations for phase 
two.  
 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches 
 

 3.1 The work outlined will consider a range of strategic housing issues and potential 
alte
[...]
or more innovative approaches to deliver new homes and address the 

underlying needs of the city region at scale, for example through the uptake of Modern of 

Construction Methods (MMC) or for a more direct role by local authorities in the development of 

new social housing?  

 

 

Page 34



 

 

  

 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The current Housing Fund programme is made up of schemes that came forward through 
two previous ‘open calls’ for projects. The initial amount approved by the Board for the ‘pilot’ 
Housing Fund was £10m followed by a further upto £15m subject to funding availability. 
 

 1.2 There is an ongoing LEP Board review of the whole LGF programme. The Housing Fund will 
no longer be ringfenced and it is now closed to new applicants. Schemes that are already in 
the active pipeline can still be worked through the SCR Assurance Process and will now be 
considered by the LEP Board against other schemes from all LGF programmes (skills, 
inward investment, etc). 
 

 1.3 
 
 
 
 

However, looking ahead to future years, work have been ongoing to build on the experience 
of the Housing Fund and existing work with Homes England.  The Housing Review will set 
out the renewed focus of the City Region in terms of the types of schemes we will want to 
invest in. This pipeline work will seek to identify an overall programme of schemes with a 

Purpose of Report 

This paper provides members with an update relating to the current Housing Fund programme and the 
work currently being carried out towards the future Housing Fund programme of projects. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:  

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to  

1. Note the update on the current Housing Fund programme; 
  

2. Note the joint work to date on the future SCR Housing Fund programme in liaison with the four 
South Yorkshire Authorities and Homes England. 

HOUSING BOARD 

9th January 2020 

HOUSING FUND – UPDATE AND FUTURE PROGRAMME 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
1.4 

view to this being reviewed to prioritise interventions based upon the policy approach the 
Housing Review establishes. 
 
This report provides an update on the existing programme situation and future direction of 
travel. 
 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

  
 
2.1 

The current Housing Fund programme  
 
Total current HF programme = £10,770,104 

• Approved schemes = £7,571,224 

• FBC stage schemes = £663,880 

• SBC stage schemes = £2,525,000 
 

 
 
Based on approved schemes:  
 

Current HF intervention rate per home = c£14k 
 
Total investment unlocked = £71m 

• Local Authority investment = £21.1m 

• Homes England investment = £10.7m  

• Private investment = £32.5m 
 

  
 
2.2 

Future SCR Housing Priorities and Investment 
 
The current Housing Fund has been successful in unlocking other sources of funding and 
has co-supported projects with Homes England and this is likely to continue through the lens 
of ‘place’. Future housing investment opportunities are being developed in liaison with the 
four South Yorkshire Authorities and Homes England, in particular, looking at priority 
strategic ‘Places.  However, priorities will also be informed by the emerging Strategic 
Economic Plan and the Housing Review. 
 

 2.3 
 
 

Homes England are looking to establish a new working relationship with the SCR to provide 
a more joined up approach to housing and regeneration policy and investment (see separate 

SCHEMES - APPROVED LA Area SCR Funding Homes AH % AH

Former Park Gardeners (HA) Sheffield £517,060.00 38 100% 38

Leach Lane, Mexborough (Private) Doncaster £350,020.00 25 0% 0

Little Kelham P2 (Private) Sheffield £1,000,000.00 172 0% 0

Falstaff (Public/ Private) Sheffield £1,517,144.00 106 6% 6

Bradwell 12 (
[...]
the city 
region and is a strategic matter covered in the SCR Statement of Common Ground. Recent 
reports have also looked at this issue as part of the wider evidence base being prepared to 
update the SCR Strategic Economic Plan. 

1.2 

1.3 

Individual local authorities make annual returns on housing completions in their area to 
MHCLG, whom have recently published a 2018/19 update of the figures for the whole 
country. 

This report provides the Board with the latest housing supply position regarding net 
additions to the housing stock across the SCR, for the Board’s information and also to 
discuss the potential reasons and implications of the ongoing trends. 

Purpose 

This report updates the Board on recent housing supply figures, for information and comment. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:  

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth.

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. Note recent figures on net additional dwellings to the SCR housing stock

2. Comment on the potential reasons and implications of the housing supply trends.

HOUSING BOARD 

9th JANUARY 2020 

LATEST HOUSING SUPPLY FIGURES 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



2. Proposal and justification

2.1 As set out in the SCR Statement of Common Ground, all Local Planning Authorities in the 
city region are working to maximise the delivery of new homes in their area and across the 
SCR as a whole. The latest available data on this issue provides figures for the number of 
net additional homes added to the housing stock in 2018/19 (which is the last 12 months 
for which nationally comparable data is available). The data was published as part of the 
Government’s statistical releases in November 2019 and counts the total number of new 
homes in every locality, minus any demolitions and change of use away from residential. It 
is the most comprehensive measure of housing supply. 

2.2. Based on this release, Table 1 (below) sets out the total numbers of net additional 
dwellings in SCR for each individual district for the last 4 years. The table uses the year 
2015/16 as the starting point for the monitoring exercise (as set out in the Statement of 
Common Ground) and shows that a total of 6,229 new homes were created across the 
city region in 2018/19. This figure continues the generally positive trends in new homes 
seen since 2015/16, although the city region did experience a slight fall in additions of 
around 360 homes when compared to 2017/18 (ie around 5%).  

Table 1: Net Additional Dwellings 

District 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total 

Barnsley 706 850 1,009 988 3,553 

Doncaster 1,162 1,049 1,208 1,327 4,746 

Rotherham 585 605 472 422 2,084 

Sheffield 1,589 2,248 2,304 1,976 8,117 

Bolsover 326 293 251 291 1,161 

Chesterfield 206 130 110 212 658 

Derbyshire Dales 142 223 309 411 1,085 

North East 
Derbyshire 466 282 396 189 1,333 

Bassetlaw 338 462 551 434 1,785 

SCR Total 5,520 6,142 6,610 6,250 24,522 

2.3 It is also notable that there were some significant increases in delivery in several areas, 
particularly in Chesterfield, Derbyshire Dales and Doncaster in 2018/19. However, a fall 
in the number of homes delivered in Sheffield relative to the previous year makes a 
greater impact on SCR-wide delivery due to the scale of Sheffield’s housing delivery 
(which is around a third of the SCR total).  

2.4 These latest figures are a snap shot in time, and it is important to consider some of the 
reasons behind the data as well as how current trends could develop in future years. 
Working with the SCR Heads of Planning Group, therefore, individual local authorities 
have provided a short commentary on housing completions in their area, which is set out 
in Annex One. This is qualitative information based on the most up to date experience
[...]


Remaining Total
Actual to Date

0

876

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000
Jobs Created

Remaining Total
Actual to Date

32

507

0

100

200

300

400

500

600
Housing Units

Remaining Total
Actual to Date

 £-

 £100,000.00

 £200,000.00

 £300,000.00

 £400,000.00

 £500,000.00

 £600,000.00

 £700,000.00

 £800,000.00

 £900,000.00

 £1,000,000.00

 £-

 £50,000.00

 £100,000.00

 £150,000.00

 £200,000.00

 £250,000.00

 £300,000.00

 £350,000.00

 £400,000.00

15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-25 26-30

OPE - Funding Profile 

Baseline Actual to Date Cumulative (B) Cumulative (A)

0

17

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Land Released for 
Housing (Hectares)

Remaining Total
Actual to Date

2 

8 

1 

0 

£93,261

£762,316

£46,423

£0

£0

£100,000

£200,000

£300,000

£400,000

£500,000

£600,000

£700,000

£800,000

£900,000

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Complete In delivery Pending Contract Pipeline

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Homes England - Working Together
	Appendix 1 – Homes England Presentation

	7 Phase One Of Housing Review - Progress Report
	Appendice 1 - Phase one specification

	8 Housing Fund - Update and Future Programme
	9 Latest Housing Completions
	Appendices 1 - qualitative information from local planning authorities.

	10 Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 1(a)  – Programme detail and Performance Dashboard Local Growth Fund.
	Appendix 1 (b) – Programme detail and Performance Dashboard Local Growth Fund.
	Appendix 2(a)  – Programme detail and Performance Dashboard OPE.
	Appendix 2(b) – Programme detail and Performance Dashboard OPE.




Minutes of the meeting


SCR - HOUSING BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 AT 1.00 PM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Becky Guthrie Senior Programme Manager Sheffield City Region 
Carl Howard Senior Programme Manager SCR Executive Team 
Councillor Chris Furness Derbyshire Dales DC 
Danielle Gillespie Homes England 
Dilys Jones Homes England 
Tom Hawley Homes England 
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)  
 
Apologies: 
 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Neil Taylor Bassetlaw DC 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Cllr Read welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Members’ apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 Chris Furness declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matters to be 
considered at item 8 by virtue of being a director of the Bradfield Community 
Land Trust. 
 



 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 Updates were provided in respect of the recorded actions. 
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the previous meeting are an accurate record 
and may be signed by the representative of the Head of Paid Service. 
 

6 Homes England - Working Together 
 

 A report and presentation were received to introduce Homes England’s 
‘Housing Partnerships Building Growth” initiative to the Board, and to provide 
an opportunity to discuss opportunities for closer collaboration on strategic 
housing and development matters. 
 
It was noted the Homes England (HE) Strategic Plan 2018-23 was launched in 
October 2018, it sets out the organisation’s Mission and Objectives to help 
unlock more new homes being built in England. 
 
Further examples were sought and provided in respect of what relationships 
and programmes have been developed in other city regions, particularly where 
devolution deals have already been agreed. 
 
Further information was provided to explain the role and responsibility of the 
Cities & Urban Conurbations Team within Homes England. 
 
Consideration was given to how the SCR might benefit from the Government’s 
recent ‘levelling up’ ambition for new housing delivery. 
 
Consideration was given to how we move from demand-led delivery 
mechanisms to a more outcome based approach to how we want the future to 
look. 
 
It was noted the SCR is developing an Energy Strategy and could seek to 
make the provision of sustainable energy a prerequisite for new housing and 
questioned whether Homes England could help support that agenda. It was 
noted that whilst Homes England has a statutory responsibility around 
sustainability, the organisation is under direction to primarily focus on housing 
delivery but would welcome the opportunity to look at where energy usage 
innovation might be considered. 
 
Consideration was given to MMC products and how the this means of provision 
may be furthered. It was suggested that to be game-changing it would need the 
input of various public and private sector players and disciplines to tease out 
and address all barriers to delivery. 



 

 
The meeting considered various ideas for further approaches to working in 
collaboration with Homes England colleagues.  It was agreed for Homes 
England to be afforded Associate Membership of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 

 Notes the strategic intention behind Homes England’s ongoing 
collaborative work with SCR. 

 Supports opportunities for closer working relationships with Homes 
England on strategic housing and development matters. 

 Agrees Homes England to be afforded Associate Membership of the 
Board. 

 
7 Phase One Of Housing Review - Progress Report 

 
 A report was received to update the Board on progress with the first phase of 

the SCR Housing Review. 
 
It was reported that following discussions at previous Board meetings, the 
Think Tank Respublica was commissioned to provide expertise and offer a 
fresh perspective and new insights on the issues being considered by the 
Review.  
 
In addition, to complement this appointment and ensure that the Housing 
Review is well grounded in issues and opportunities specific to South 
Yorkshire, an Advisory Panel has also been set up for the project. The Panel is 
made up of experts and experienced practitioners from across South Yorkshire, 
including from the public, private and not for profit sectors and will inform and 
shape the review work. 
 
The meeting considered other matters of pertinence that it would be useful for 
the review to give some reflection on. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board notes the progress to date and the issues and 
opportunities generated by this work. 
 

8 Housing Fund - Update and Future Programme 
 

 A report was received to provide an update regarding the current Housing Fund 
programme and the work currently being carried out towards the future Housing 
Fund programme of projects. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 

1. Notes the update on the current Housing Fund programme; 
2. Notes the joint work to date on the future SCR Housing Fund 

programme in liaison with the four South Yorkshire Authorities and 
Homes England. 

 
9 Latest Housing Completions 

 
 A report was received to provide an update on recent housing supply figures. 

 



 

It was noted that as set out in the SCR Statement of Common Ground, all Local 
Planning Authorities in the city region are working to maximise the delivery of 
new homes in their area and across the SCR as a whole.  
 
The latest available data on this issue provides figures for the number of net 
additional homes added to the housing stock in 2018/19, published as part of 
the Government’s statistical releases in November 2019 and based on this 
release, it was reported a total of 6,229 new homes were created across the 
city region in 2018/19.  
 
It was noted this figure continues the generally positive trends in new homes 
seen since 2015/16. 
 
The meeting recognised the need to balance ambitions for increased 
completions with the need to realise our place-based ambitions for the ‘right’ 
kind of completions for the SCR. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 

1. Notes recent figures on net additional dwellings to the SCR housing 
stock  

2. Notes the potential reasons and implications of the housing supply 
trends 

 
10 Performance Dashboard 

 
 Provided for information. 

 
Updates were provided in respect of schemes in the pipeline causing concern 
and the need to maximise delivery of the programme. 
 

11 Any Other Business 
 

 No further matters were raised. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


